

**Case No. 18-30707**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CALDWELL WHOLESALE CO., L.L.C.,

*Plaintiff - Appellant*

v.

R J REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

*Defendant - Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Louisiana  
(Case No. 5:17-CV-200-SMH-MLH)

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

Scott L. Zimmer  
KEAN MILLER LLP  
333 Texas St., Ste. 450  
Shreveport, LA 71101  
Tel: (318) 562-2655

Mark A. Marionneaux  
James R. Chastain, Jr  
KEAN MILLER LLP  
P.O. Box 3513  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
Tel: (225) 387-0999

*Counsel for R.J. Reynolds  
Tobacco Company*

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alex Potapov  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 879-3939

Thomas Demitrack  
Tracy K. Stratford  
Emmett E. Robinson  
JONES DAY  
901 Lakeside Ave.  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
Tel: (216) 586-3939

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Reynolds Distributes Its Products Through Wholesalers.....	3
B. Reynolds Terminated Its Direct-Distribution Relationship With Caldwell .....	4
C. Caldwell Sued Reynolds Twelve Years Later.....	5
D. The Magistrate Judge Ordered Caldwell to Amend Its Jurisdictional Allegations .....	6
E. The District Court Dismissed Caldwell’s Claims as Time-Barred .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. CALDWELL HAS NOT PROPERLY INVOKED DIVERSITY JURISDICTION, BUT GRANTING CALDWELL’S MOTION TO AMEND ITS COMPLAINT WOULD CURE THE JURISDICTIONAL DEFECT.....	11
A. The Complaint Fails To Allege Complete Diversity of Citizenship.....	12
B. The Complaint Fails to Allege That the Amount in Controversy Exceeds \$75,000.....	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED CALDWELL’S LUTPA CLAIM.....	16
A. Caldwell’s LUTPA Claim Is Time-Barred .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Limitations Period Ended Over Eleven Years Before Caldwell Sued.....	17
2. The Continuing Tort Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	18
3. Caldwell’s Counterarguments Are Unavailing .....	22
B. Caldwell Fails to Allege a LUTPA Violation.....	26
C. Caldwell Lacks Standing to Assert the LUTPA Claim.....	30
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED CALDWELL’S TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM .....	32
A. The Tortious Interference Claim Is Time-Barred .....	32
B. Caldwell Fails to Allege a Tortious Interference Claim .....	33
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY DISMISSED CALDWELL’S COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE.....	38
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Americold Realty Tr. v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1012 (2016).....	13
<i>Bihm v. Deca Systems, Inc.</i> , 226 So. 3d 466 (La. 1st Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Bogues v. La. Energy Consultants, Inc.</i> , 71 So. 3d 1128 (La. 2d Cir. 2011) .....	34, 35
<i>Briggs v. Mississippi</i> , 331 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Cheramie Servs., Inc. v. Shell Deepwater Prod., Inc.</i> , 35 So. 3d 1053 (La. 2010) .....	27, 31, 32
<i>Coleman v. OFS, Inc.</i> , 554 F. App'x 251 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Crump v. Sabine River Auth.</i> , 737 So. 2d 720 (La. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorsey v. N. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04-CV-342, 2005 WL 2036738 (E.D. La. Aug. 15, 2005).....	31
<i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	28, 29, 35
<i>Eagle Pipe &amp; Supply, Inc. v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 79 So. 3d 246 (La. 2011) .....	18
<i>Family Res. Grp., Inc. v. Louisiana Parent Magazine</i> , 818 So. 2d 28 (La. 2d Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Great Plains Tr. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter &amp; Co.</i> , 313 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Guillory v. Broussard</i> , 194 So. 3d 764 (La. 3d Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Hardy v. Easterling</i> , 113 So. 3d 1178 (La. 2d Cir. 2013).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Harvey v. Grey Wolf Drilling Co.</i> , 542 F.3d 1077 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Hughes v. Tobacco Inst., Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>In re Med. Review Panel for Claim of Moses</i> , 788 So. 2d 1173 (La. 2001) .....	18, 21
<i>JCD Mktg. Co. v. Bass Hotels &amp; Resorts, Inc.</i> , 812 So. 2d 834 (La. 4th Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Jeff Mercer, LLC v. State</i> , 222 So. 3d 1017 (La. 2d Cir. 2017) .....	34, 37
<i>Junior Money Bags, Ltd. v. Segal</i> , 970 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>K.P.’s Auto Sales Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. 07-30906, 2008 WL 4580087 (5th Cir. Oct. 15, 2008) .....	32
<i>K&amp;F Rest. Holdings, Ltd. v. Rouse</i> , No. 16-CV-293, 2018 WL 3553422 (M.D. La. July 24, 2018) .....	34
<i>Knatt v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1 of E. Baton Rouge Par.</i> , 289 F. App’x 22 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Knatt v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1 of E. Baton Rouge Par.</i> , 327 F. App’x 472 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>Lee v. Frozen Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 271 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	32
<i>Loupe v. O’Bannon</i> , 824 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Marchseani v. Pellerin-Milnor Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>McCain v. McGehee</i> , 498 So. 2d 272 (La. 1st Cir. 1986) .....	35
<i>Miller v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 991 So. 2d 445 (La. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Muslow v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 509 So. 2d 1012 (La 2d Cir. 1987) .....	28, 29
<i>Nadler v. Am. Motors Sales Corp.</i> 764 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	2, 14, 15, 16
<i>Nat’l Gypsum Co. v. Ace Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 738 So. 2d 128 (La. 5th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Ned v. Union Pac. Corp.</i> , 176 So. 3d 1095 (La. 3d Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Neeley v. Bankers Tr. Co. of Texas</i> , 757 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Omnitech Int’l, Inc. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 1316 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	27, 28
<i>Porter v. Beaumont Enter. &amp; Journal</i> , 743 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	38
<i>Rio Grande Royalty Co. v. Energy Transfer Partners, L.P.</i> , 620 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	38
<i>Sandolph v. P&amp;L Hauling Contractors, Inc.</i> , 430 So. 2d 102 (La. 5th Cir. 1983) .....	28, 29
<i>Simmons v. Templeton</i> , 723 So. 2d 1009 (La. 4th Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>St. Landry Homestead Fed. Sav. Bank v. Vidrine</i> , 118 So. 3d 470 (La. 3d Cir. 2013) .....	33, 34
<i>St. Paul Reinsurance Co., Ltd. v. Greenberg</i> , 134 F.3d 1250 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Strain v. Harrelson Rubber Co.</i> , 742 F.2d 888 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	14, 16
<i>Surgical Care Ctr. of Hammond, L.C. v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1 of Tangipahoa Par.</i> , 309 F.3d 836 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Terrebonne Par. Sch. Bd. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tubos de Acero de Mexico, S.A. v. Am. Int’l Inv. Corp., Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	24, 25, 30, 32
<i>Turner v. Purina Mills, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1419 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Ustica Enters., Inc. v. Costello</i> , 434 So. 2d 137 (La. 5th Cir 1983) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>Walker v. Hixson Autoplex of Monroe, L.L.C.</i> , 245 So. 3d 1088 (La. 2d Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>Young v. U.S.</i> , 727 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	18, 23
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1653 .....	<i>passim</i>
La. Civ. Code art. 3492 .....	32, 33
La. Stat. § 51:1405 .....	2, 26
La. Stat. § 51:1409 .....	17, 33
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
George Denegre, Jr. et al., <i>Tortious Interference and Unfair Trade Claims: Louisiana’s Elusive Remedies for Business Interference</i> , 45 Loy. L. Rev. 395 (1999) .....	34
